Government of Rajasthan Local Self Government Department

No:F.8(G)(21)Rules/DLB/23/ 4305

n externames "

Jaipur, Date: 27-3-2023

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 337 read with section 43 of the Rajasthan Municipalities Act, 2009 (Act No. 18 of 2009), the State Government hereby makes the following amendment in the Rajasthan Municipalities (Payment of Honorarium to Mayor, President and Chairman) Rules, 2010, namely:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Municipalities (Payment of Honorarium to Mayor, President and Chairman) (Amendment) Rules, 2023.
- (2) They shall come into force on and from the 1st April, 2023.
- 2. Substitution of rule 2.- The existing rule 2 of the Rajasthan Municipalities (Payment of Honorarium to Mayor, President and Chairman) Rules, 2010 shall be substituted by the following, namely:-
- "2. **Monthly allowance.-** The Chairperson of a Municipality may receive monthly allowance out of Municipal Fund, as specified below: -

(i) Chairman of a Municipal Board

Rs. 10,350/- Per Month

(ii) President of Municipal Council

Rs. 16,560/- Per Month

(iii) Mayor of a Municipal Corporation

Rs. 27,600/- Per Month "

By order of the Governor,

(Hridesh Kumar Sharma)

Director cum Special Secretary to the Government.

No.F.8(Ga)()Rules/DLB/23/4306 - 4810

Dated: 27-3-2022

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

- 1. P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, Local Self Government Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 2. P.S. to Secretary, Local Self Government Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 3. P.S. to Pr. Secretary, Law and Legal Affairs, Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 4. P.S. to Director, Directorate Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 5. All Divisional Commissioner, Rajasthan.
- 6. All District Collector, Rajasthan.
- 7. All Chairperson/Chief Municipal Officer, Municipal Corporation/Council/Board, Rajasthan.
- 8. All Officers Directorate/DDR, Rajasthan.
- 9. Director/Superintendent, Government Central Press, Jaipur along with a soft copy for publication of this notification in part 4 (c) of today's extra ordinary Gazette. It is requested that 20 copies of this notification may be sent to this Department. Please ensure that soft copy is same as hard copy provided to you for publication.
- 10 Joint Director (PR), Directorate Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 11. Programmer, Directorate Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Jaipur to upload a copy on departmental website.
- 12. Junior Law Officer Directorate Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Jaipur to upload the Notification on ICP Portal.

13. Guard file.

(Sanjay Mathur)

Sr. Joint Legal Remembrancer